View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by fCORE

provided by Wits Institutional Repository on DSPACE

EMPOWERING CHILDREN WITH INTELLECTUAL
DISABILITIES: STRATEGY PERCEIVED BY PRIMARY CARE-
GIVERS AND TEACHERS

By

Thomas Maluleke

Research dissertation
Submitted to the

Faculty of the humanities
University of the Witwatersrand
In partial fulfilment of
The requirements for Masters of Arts in

Social Development


https://core.ac.uk/display/39671233?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

© COPYRIGHT

by

Thomas Maluleke
2012

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



DECLARATION

I, Thomas Maluleke, hereby declare that this submission is my own original work and
the assistance which | have received is detailed in the Acknowledgements of this report.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, it contains no material which has been
accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma at any other University or other
institute of higher learning, except where due acknowledgement has been made in the

text. | am responsible for the research study and the conclusions reached.

Signed: ...vveveeeieeeee e,

Date: e



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, | would like to give a special thanks to the almighty God for giving
the ability to conduct this research study. Secondly | would like to extend my gratitude
to the teachers and parents/primary care-givers who were involved in this research
study. Your willingness to help is highly appreciated. Without you there wouldn’t be this

research report.

I would like to give a special thanks to my wife (S.C.Maluleke) for allowing me to steal
our family time to focus on my research study. Your support and understanding have

not gone unnoticed.

To my children, Nsuku and Excellent, for their understanding and constantly reminding

me of my school work.

Lastly, to my supervisor Mrs Priscilla Gerrand, thanks for supervising, guiding, mentoring
and inspiring me throughout the research study. Your patience, understanding and

support were amazing. Our encouragement is highly appreciated.



ABSTRACT

Education is a key component of empowerment and has a significant impact on
the economic and social development in any country. People who have
intellectual disabilities are usually marginalized because they are considered
limited in their abilities to contribute to the enhancement of the social and

economic development in a country.

The purpose of the research study was explore the perceptions of teachers and
primary care-givers regarding strategies for empowering children with intellectual
disabilities. The research design was qualitative in nature and a
phenomenological methodology was adopted. Purposive sampling was used to
recruit research participants from two primary schools for children with special
needs in Katlehong on the East Rand. The sample size was twenty research
participants; ten teachers and ten primary care-givers. The data gathered was

analysed using Thematic Content Analysis.

Results indicated that both teachers and primary care-givers are experiencing
challenges empowering these children. Teachers require support, equipment and
training to develop skills needed to address the educational needs. Primary care-givers
need to be educated regarding how to support the educational programmes presented to
their children, and encouraged to become personally involved in the educational lives of

their children.

The conclusion reached is that teachers’ efforts to empower children with intellectual
disabilities are being obstructed due to many factors. Their voices need to be heard by
the Department of Education on what strategies they perceive as being effective to
empower children with intellectual disabilities. The primary care-givers need to gain a
better understanding of concept ‘intellectual disability’ so that they can stimulate and

support efforts made by the school to empower them.



Key words: intellectual disability; empowerment; education; primary care-givers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1: Introduction and Chapter Organisation

1. Declaration

2. Acknowledgements

3. Abstract

4. Key words

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.3.1.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

2. Chapter 2:

2.1.

2.2.

Chapter 1: Introduction

Statement of the problem and rationale of the study

The primary aim of the study

Specific objectives of the study

Methodology

Definitions of key concepts

Limitations of the study

Chapter organization

Literature review

Introduction

Concept of disability

Pages

10

Vi



2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

2.10.

2.11.

2.12.

2.13.

2.14.

Intellectual disability

Causes of intellectual disability

Learning disabilities

The Rights of Children with intellectual disability

Poverty and Financial burden

Empowerment

Education and Development

Inclusive education

Developmental Social work

Research studies

Theoretical framework

Summary of the chapter

3. Chapter 3: Research Design and Methodology

3.1. Introduction

3.2. Methodology

3.3. Research study aims and objectives

3.4. Primary aim of the research study

3.5. Secondary objectives

3.6. Research tools

12

14

14

15

17

18

20

20

22

24

25

27

28

28

28

29

29

29

30

vii



3.7. Research questions

3.7.1. Questions for teachers

3.7.2. Questions for primary care-givers

3.8. Study population and sampling setting

3.8.1. Research population and population procedures

3.9. Data collection methods

3.9.1. Research tools

3.9.2. Semi-structured interview schedules

3.10. Data analysis

3.11. Anticipated value of the study

3.12. Ethical considerations

4. Chapter 4: Presentation and discussion of findings

4.1. Introduction

4.2. Demographic profile of the research participants

4.3.1. Knowledge and Understanding regarding the

nature of intellectual disability

4.3.1. Understanding different types of intellectual disability

4.3.1.2. Understanding the causes of intellectual disabilities

4.3.2. Primary care-givers do not detect intellectual disabilities

4.3.2.1. Gender affects responses when learning of the disability

31

31

32

32

32

37

37

38

39

42

42

46

46

46

48

48

49

49

50

viii



4.4. Teachers’ initial responses of shock and anxiety eased

through appropriate training

4.5. No scope for growth once a child is no longer of

School going age

4.6. Challenges faced by teachers

4.6.1. Teacher-to-learner ratio is inadequate

4.6.2. Children with intellectual disabilities

project their anger regarding stigmatization onto teachers

4.6.3. Teachers need training and equipment to meet

these Childrens needs

4.6.4. Lack of co-Operation between teachers and primary

Care-givers

4.6.5. No support from the Department of education

4.6.6. Teachers need assistance to fulfil the role of a teacher

4.7. Challenges faced by primary care-givers

4.7.1. Demands in terms of time and lack of support

4.7.2. Not enough money to meet their needs

4.7.3. Managing aggressive behaviour is difficult

4.7.4. Difficult to protect children with intellectual disability

4.8. The empowering role of education from the perspective of

50

52

54

54

55

55

57

59

60

60

60

61

62

63



Primary care-givers

4.8.1. Primary care-givers do not have a good understanding

of their role as far as empowerment through education

is concerned

4.8.2. Teachers think self-care is essential to build resilience

4.8.3. The need for multi-disciplinary approach exists

5. Conclusion

5. Chapter 5: Main findings and recommendations
5.1. Summary of main findings

5.2. Primary care-givers lack of understanding

of intellectual disability

5.3. The needs and challenges of teachers of children
with intellectual disability regarding the empowerment

of children through education

5.4. The needs and challenges of primary care-givers of
Children with intellectual disability regarding the
empowerment of children through education

5.5. Recommendations

64

64

65

66

70

71

71

71

73

75

76



5.5.1. Skills development for teachers

5.5.2. Provision of adequate resources

5.5.3. Transport and school uniforms

5.5.4. Parental involvement

5.5.5. Suitable school curriculum

5.5.6. Protective workshops

References

Appendix A:

Appendix B:

Appendix C:

Appendix D:

Appendix E:

76

76

77

77

78

78

79

84

86

88

89

90

Xi



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

1. Dempgraphic characteristics of profile of research participants........ 46-47.

Xii



