EMPOWERING CHILDREN WITH INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES: STRATEGY PERCEIVED BY PRIMARY CAREGIVERS AND TEACHERS

Ву

Thomas Maluleke

Research dissertation

Submitted to the

Faculty of the humanities

University of the Witwatersrand

In partial fulfilment of

The requirements for Masters of Arts in

Social Development

© COPYRIGHT

by

Thomas Maluleke

2012

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

DECLARATION

I, Thomas Maluleke, hereby declare that this submission is my own original work and the assistance which I have received is detailed in the Acknowledgements of this report. To the best of my knowledge and belief, it contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma at any other University or other institute of higher learning, except where due acknowledgement has been made in the text. I am responsible for the research study and the conclusions reached.

Signed:	•••••	 ••••	••••	 ••••	••••	••••
Date:		 		 		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to give a special thanks to the almighty God for giving the ability to conduct this research study. Secondly I would like to extend my gratitude to the teachers and parents/primary care-givers who were involved in this research study. Your willingness to help is highly appreciated. Without you there wouldn't be this research report.

I would like to give a special thanks to my wife (S.C.Maluleke) for allowing me to steal our family time to focus on my research study. Your support and understanding have not gone unnoticed.

To my children, Nsuku and Excellent, for their understanding and constantly reminding me of my school work.

Lastly, to my supervisor Mrs Priscilla Gerrand, thanks for supervising, guiding, mentoring and inspiring me throughout the research study. Your patience, understanding and support were amazing. Our encouragement is highly appreciated.

ABSTRACT

Education is a key component of empowerment and has a significant impact on the economic and social development in any country. People who have intellectual disabilities are usually marginalized because they are considered limited in their abilities to contribute to the enhancement of the social and economic development in a country.

The purpose of the research study was explore the perceptions of teachers and primary care-givers regarding strategies for empowering children with intellectual disabilities. The research design was qualitative in nature and a phenomenological methodology was adopted. Purposive sampling was used to recruit research participants from two primary schools for children with special needs in Katlehong on the East Rand. The sample size was twenty research participants; ten teachers and ten primary care-givers. The data gathered was analysed using Thematic Content Analysis.

Results indicated that both teachers and primary care-givers are experiencing challenges empowering these children. Teachers require support, equipment and training to develop skills needed to address the educational needs. Primary care-givers need to be educated regarding how to support the educational programmes presented to their children, and encouraged to become personally involved in the educational lives of their children.

The conclusion reached is that teachers' efforts to empower children with intellectual disabilities are being obstructed due to many factors. Their voices need to be heard by the Department of Education on what strategies they perceive as being effective to empower children with intellectual disabilities. The primary care-givers need to gain a better understanding of concept 'intellectual disability' so that they can stimulate and support efforts made by the school to empower them.

Key words: intellectual disability; empowerment; education; primary care-givers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ch	Chapter 1: Introduction and Chapter Organisation		
1.	Declaratio	n	i
2.	Acknowled	dgements	ii
3.	Abstract		iii
4.	Key words		V
	1.1.	Chapter 1: Introduction	1
	1.2.	Statement of the problem and rationale of the study	2
	1.3.	The primary aim of the study	5
	1.3.1.	Specific objectives of the study	5
	1.4.	Methodology	6
	1.5.	Definitions of key concepts	6
	1.6.	Limitations of the study	7
	1.7.	Chapter organization	8
2.	Chapter 2	: Literature review	9
	2.1.	Introduction	9
	2.2.	Concept of disability	10

2.3.	Intellectual disability	12
2.4.	Causes of intellectual disability	14
2.5.	Learning disabilities	14
2.6.	The Rights of Children with intellectual disa	bility 15
2.7.	Poverty and Financial burden	17
2.8.	Empowerment	18
2.9.	Education and Development	20
2.10.	Inclusive education	20
2.11.	Developmental Social work	22
2.12.	Research studies	24
2.13.	Theoretical framework	25
2.14.	Summary of the chapter	27
3. (Chapter 3: Research Design and Methodology	28
3.1	I. Introduction	28
3.2	2. Methodology	28
3.3	3. Research study aims and objectives	29
3.4	1. Primary aim of the research study	29
3.5. Secondary objectives		
3.6	5. Research tools	30

3.7. Research questions	31
3.7.1. Questions for teachers	31
3.7.2. Questions for primary care-givers	32
3.8. Study population and sampling setting	32
3.8.1. Research population and population procedures	32
3.9. Data collection methods	37
3.9.1. Research tools	37
3.9.2. Semi-structured interview schedules	38
3.10. Data analysis	39
3.11. Anticipated value of the study	42
3.12. Ethical considerations	42
4. Chapter 4: Presentation and discussion of findings	46
4.1. Introduction	46
4.2. Demographic profile of the research participants	46
4.3.1. Knowledge and Understanding regarding the	
nature of intellectual disability	48
4.3.1. Understanding different types of intellectual disability	48
4.3.1.2. Understanding the causes of intellectual disabilities	49
4.3.2. Primary care-givers do not detect intellectual disabilities	49
4.3.2.1. Gender affects responses when learning of the disability	50

4.4. Teachers' initial responses of shock and anxiety eased	
through appropriate training	50
4.5. No scope for growth once a child is no longer of	
School going age	52
4.6. Challenges faced by teachers	54
4.6.1. Teacher-to-learner ratio is inadequate	54
4.6.2. Children with intellectual disabilities	
project their anger regarding stigmatization onto teachers	55
4.6.3. Teachers need training and equipment to meet	
these Childrens needs	55
4.6.4. Lack of co-Operation between teachers and primary	
Care-givers	57
4.6.5. No support from the Department of education	59
4.6.6. Teachers need assistance to fulfil the role of a teacher	60
4.7. Challenges faced by primary care-givers	60
4.7.1. Demands in terms of time and lack of support	60
4.7.2. Not enough money to meet their needs	61
4.7.3. Managing aggressive behaviour is difficult	62
4.7.4. Difficult to protect children with intellectual disability	63
4.8. The empowering role of education from the perspective of	

Primary care-givers	64
4.8.1. Primary care-givers do not have a good understanding	
of their role as far as empowerment through education	
is concerned	64
4.8.2. Teachers think self-care is essential to build resilience	65
4.8.3. The need for multi-disciplinary approach exists	66
5. Conclusion	70
5. Chapter 5: Main findings and recommendations	71
5.1. Summary of main findings	71
5.2. Primary care-givers lack of understanding	
of intellectual disability	71
5.3. The needs and challenges of teachers of children	
with intellectual disability regarding the empowerment	
of children through education	73
5.4. The needs and challenges of primary care-givers of	
Children with intellectual disability regarding the	
empowerment of children through education	75
5.5. Recommendations	76

5.5.1. Skills development for teachers	76
5.5.2. Provision of adequate resources	76
5.5.3. Transport and school uniforms	77
5.5.4. Parental involvement	77
5.5.5. Suitable school curriculum	78
5.5.6. Protective workshops	78
References	79
Appendix A:	84
Appendix B:	86
Appendix C:	88
Appendix D:	89
Appendix E:	90

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

1. Dempgraphic characteristics of profile of research participants......46-47.